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1 What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1.1 This report is the first Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet for 2018/19 and 
sets out the Council’s financial position at 30th June 2018 (Q1); covering 
the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. 
Cabinet receive this report each quarter and Directorate and Corporate 
Management Teams receive detailed reports monthly. As part of the 
Council’s revised Performance and Risk Management Framework agreed 
by Cabinet in June, this report links to the Q1 Council Plan Delivery Plan 
Performance Report which is contained elsewhere on today’s agenda. 

1.2 The financial context for the Council remains extremely challenging. 
2018/19 represents the ninth financial year of significant funding reductions 
from central government. Since 2011/12, the Council has agreed a total of 
c.£250 million of savings in setting annual revenue budgets. In setting the 
Budget, Council in February agreed the Budget Gap 2018/19 of £34.568m 
would be met from £38.829m of new savings, having taken account of the 
impact of one-off savings from previous years of £4.261m, which required 
replacement in agreeing the Balanced Budget for 2018/19.

1.3 At the end of Q1, the forecast for the Revenue Budget 2018/19 at the year-
end is a net pressure of c.£3m. This forecast assumes the delivery of the 
Budget as set out in this report, including and particularly, the Promoting 
Independence Programme within People Services, which is shown in Table 
4 and explained in paras 4.10 to 4.12.

1.4 The budget position continues to be monitored as part of our integrated 
approach to managing resources to deliver the Council Plan, provide for 
our statutory responsibilities and secure the financial sustainability of the 
Council going forward. Cabinet Members will be aware of budget and 
service demand pressures being reported by Councils elsewhere.  As with 
other authorities providing social care Cumbria also continues to 



experience service demand pressures. Every effort is being made to be ‘on 
budget’ at the year end, but this is challenging.

1.5 The starting point for the Revenue Budget is the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2018. The original Budget for 
2018/19 was £375.348m. After taking account of adjustments to General 
Grants and transfers to and from reserves the revised total net expenditure 
budget 2018/19 for the Council is £379.121m as at 30th June. This is 
shown in Table 1. 

1.6 The key messages for Cabinet are set out below:

i The financial challenge continues. 2018/19 is the ninth full budget year of 
significant grant reductions from central government. Tight constraints on 
local government spending are expected to continue in the medium term.

ii The Quarter One (Q1) Revenue Budget monitoring position is a forecast net 
pressure of £2.968m at the year end; this forecast assumes the delivery of 
the Budget as set out in this report, including and particularly, the Promoting 
Independence Programme within People Services.

iii The net forecast consists of net pressures in the Directorates of £4.117m 
offset by an underspend in the Other Corporate budgets of (£1.149m). The 
majority of the underspend in the Other Corporate Budget Items is largely 
due to an underspend of (£1.000m) on the inflation budget.

iv The Directorate net pressure of £4.117m consists of an overall pressure in 
People of £5.933m, Corporate, Customer & Community Services Directorate 
of £0.139m and Fire & Rescue Services of £0.028m. These net pressures 
are partly offset by underspends in the Finance Directorate (£1.917m) and 
Economy & Infrastructure of (£0.066m). 

v The areas of the Council’s activities subject to the greatest financial 
pressures are in People services, and in particular, Looked After Children. 
Table 4 summarises the People pressures and the actions planned and 
underway to manage them.

vi The opening balance on the General Fund as at 1st April was £10.472m. 
This has been confirmed following the successful completion of the external 
audit of the County Council’s Accounts in July. This was reported to Audit 
and Assurance Committee at its meeting on 27th July.

vii The Council receives S31 Grants to compensate for Business Rates reliefs 
determined by central government.  The final grant for 2018/19 is higher than 
that assumed when the Budget was set by £1.433m and this has been 
transferred to General Reserves as this is part of the core revenue funding of 
the Council. Including the increased Business Rates S31 Grants of £1.433m, 



results in a revised General Fund position of £11.905m as at 1 April 2018. 
The forecast General Fund Balance for the 31st March 2019 having taken 
account of the Q1 forecast is £8.938m.  The minimum level of General 
Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m. It will be 
necessary to protect the General Fund Balance in the light of uncertainty in 
relation to Local Government funding in the medium term. 

viii The forecast outturn includes delivery against the planned 2018/19 savings 
target of £34.568m. A total of £32.613m (94.3%) is forecast to be delivered 
by 31st March 2019, giving a shortfall of £1.955m against this target. The 
forecast shortfall in the delivery of savings targets is set out within 
directorate’s appendices and in Appendix 2.

ix The Council approved a capital programme for 2018/19 in February 2018 of 
£135.135m for Council delivered schemes and £2.000m for schemes where 
the Council is Accountable Body.  There have been changes to the Capital 
Programme since February. These changes were in respect of expenditure 
slipped into future years for those schemes part completed at 31st March 
2018 to fund completion of schemes in train at the year end position; re-
profiling of schemes into future years, and increases to reflect new schemes 
and increases to existing schemes from additional contributions and grants. 
Council received an update at its meeting on 5th September which set out a 
Capital Programme of £141.338m.

x This report seeks agreement to increase the Capital Programme by 
£0.843m; £0.484m for additional contributions/adjustments to schemes and 
£0.359m for new schemes funded from external contributions. These are set 
out in paragraph 8.18. This results in a revised Capital Programme of 
£142.181m, excluding the Accountable Bodies programme. The changes are 
summarised in Table 6. 

xi The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2018/19 Capital Programme is 
£142.136m. This represents significant forecast delivery of an extensive 
capital investment programme. Overall there is a variance against the 
Council capital budget of £0.045m. This variance is made up of an 
underspend position of £0.045m on the Provision of Supported 
Accommodation for 16/17 year olds - Barrow. Details are set out in para 8.9.

2 Recommendation of the Director of Finance 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the Revenue Budget at the provisional outturn for monitoring purposes of 
£379.121m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and Contingency 
budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in Appendix 1). 



b) Note the forecast Revenue Budget outturn of a net pressure of £2.968m.

c) Note progress in delivering the new savings for 2018/19 of £38.829m; a total of 
£36.874m (95.0%) of these 2018/19 savings are forecast to be delivered by 
31st March 2019.  

d) Note the forecast General Reserve balance at 31st March 2019 of (£8.938m) 
before additional mitigations throughout the year. This is below the minimum 
General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m. 

e) Approve the virement of £0.500m requested within Economy and Infrastructure 
between Directorate budget lines as set out in paragraph 5.3.

f) Approve the following transfers to reserves

I. £1.433m to the General Reserve from additional Business Rates S31 
grants as set out in Table 2 at paragraph 3.3. 

II. £1.500m relating to legacy Health income to DSG reserves as set out in 
paragraph 4.13.

g) Note the following adjustments and transfer to reserves.

I. technical adjustments totalling £8.234m within People as set out in 
paragraph 4.2, 

II. £2.697m transfer to the reserves as set out in paragraph 3.3b following 
Council’s decision on 15th February 2018 to transfer the net increases / 
decreases to Sources of Finance announced after the 5th February 
2018 to the Council's Volatility Reserve.

h) Approve that £0.359m of new schemes are added to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 8.17.

i) Approve the addition of £0.484m of additional contributions/adjustments to 
schemes, as detailed in paragraph 8.18, to be included within the capital 
programme funded from specific grants and contributions. 

j) Note the forecast outturn for the Capital Programme 2018/19 of £142.136m 
against a current budget of £142.181m (excluding Accountable Bodies) 
resulting in a variance of (£0.045m) which is made up of (£0.045m) 
underspend, as set out in Table 7.

k) Note Treasury Management activities during Q1 have operated within the 
treasury limits set out in the Treasury Policy Statement, Treasury Strategy 
Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 2018.



3 Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

3.1 The starting point for the Revenue Budget was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2018. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2018/19 for budget monitoring 
purposes is £378.046m as at 30th June. Table 1 sets out these changes. 

Table 1 – Net Budget £m £m

Original Total Net Expenditure Budget 375.348

Adjustments to General Grants (See paragraph 3.3) 4.824

Reduction in Business Rates Top Up Grant (see 
paragraph 3.3) (0.017)

Net transfer to DSG Reserves (See paragraph 4.13) (1.500)

Transfer to earmarked reserves following approval at 
Council on 15th February 2018, see paragraph 3.2 (2.697)

Drawdowns from earmarked reserves and included in 
Directorate budgets
£0.779m Local Committee Balances
£1.201m Public Health reserve
£1.225m Volatility reserve
£0.300m Transformation and change reserve
£0.694m Focussed Families reserve
£0.013m Headstart reserve
£0.014m Youth Support reserve
£0.288m SEN Grant reserve
£0.019m Infrastructure reserve
£0.063m ICT reserve

4.596

Transfer of additional NNDR S31 Grant to General 
Fund Balance (Table 2 at paragraph 3.2) (1.433)

Total Q1 Amendments 3.773

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget 379.121

3.2 Appendix 1 contains detailed information relating to the budget 
amendments and the allocation to Directorates where applicable. Further 
information regarding the changes to the net budget since that agreed by 
February 2018 Council is set out below. 

3.3 Adjustments to General Grants Received - the Council received net 
increased general grants totalling £4.824m since the February Council 



report, these are set out below:

Table 2: Adjustments to General Grants Received £m

Additional Funding in Final Settlement – this relates to 
additional grant funding announced as part of the 
2018/19 Final Settlement. £1.567m (Adult Social Care 
Grant) and £1.147m Rural Services Delivery Grant. 
This additional funding has been transferred to an 
Earmarked Reserve as approved by Council on 15th 
February 2018.

2.714

Troubled and Focussed Families Grant – this relates 
to the additional Payment by Results element 
(£0.212m) of the grant for helping a certain number of 
families and the also an increased final allocation 
confirmed for 2018/19 (£0.104m).  Budget transferred 
to People Directorate consistent with previous years.

0.316

School Improvement Grant – this grant is for funding 
to allow the continued monitoring of the performance 
of maintained schools, broker the school improvement 
provision and intervene as appropriate. Budget 
transferred to People Directorate consistent with 
previous years.

0.370

Community Right to Challenge – this grant is no 
longer received in 2018/19. Budget reduction 
transferred to the inflation budget.

(0.009)

Business Rates S31 Compensation Grant – An 
increase in the S31 grant which recompenses 
authorities for any loss of income incurred under the 
business rates retention scheme.

1.433

4.824

a) The Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 announced 
revisions to the top up grant/tariffs due to/from Authorities due to the 
need to reflect updated revaluation data. This resulted in a reduction to 
the top up grant received of (£0.017m). This reduction to a source of 
finance has been transferred from Earmarked Reserve as approved by 
Council on 15th February 2018.

b) Recommendation (g) is for Cabinet to approve the transfer to 
earmarked reserves of £2.697m in respect of the additional grant 



funding announced in the 2018/19 final settlement. This amount is the 
net impact of the £2.714m additional funding received in the final 
settlement as detailed in the table above and the (£0.017m) adjustment 
detailed in (b) above. The net impact being £2.697m.

Revenue Budget Monitoring as at 30th June 2018

3.4 The forecast net expenditure for 2018/19 is £382.089m; resulting in a net 
pressure of (£2.968m) as summarised in the Table below.

Table 3: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (as at 30th June 2018) 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET As at 30th June 2018 REVISED 

BUDGET
FORECAST 

EXPENDITURE

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

£000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate

186,532 People 192,038 197,971 5,933
122,261 Economy & Infrastructure 122,131 122,065 (66)

16,829 Fire & Rescue Service 17,245 17,273 28
7,936 Local Committees 8,725 8,725 0

29,389 Corporate, Customer & Community 31,240 31,379 139
23,658 Finance 23,770 21,853 (1,917)

386,605 Total Service Expenditure 395,149 399,266 4,117

(11,257) Other corporate items (16,028) (17,177) (1,149)
375,348 Total Net Expenditure 379,121 382,089 2,968

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 (2,968) (2,968)
0 Transfer to general reserves 1,433 1,433 0

(4,543) Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (4,942) (4,942) 0
370,805 Net Budget Requirement 375,612 375,612 0

Sources of Finance
26,914 General Grants 31,738 31,738
67,096 Top Up Funding 67,079 67,079
28,943 Revenue Support Grant 28,943 28,943
19,338 Retained Business Rates 19,338 19,338

228,514 Income from Council Tax 228,514 228,514
370,805 375,612 375,612

3.5 Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net Revenue Budget for 2018/19. It 
shows the movement in the Net Revenue Budget against which service 
expenditure is monitored, from an original budget of £375.348m when the 
budget was agreed by Council in February to £379.121m at 30th June 
2018. 

3.6 The forecast outturn for the Directorate service budgets shows a net 
pressure of £4.117m, this relates to directorate net budget pressures in 



People £5.933m, Corporate, Customer & Community Services £0.139m 
and Fire & Rescue Service £0.028m, these are offset by directorate 
savings in Economy & Infrastructure (£0.066m) and Finance (£1.917m). 
The key variances within Directorate budgets are detailed in the relevant 
Directorate Appendices 3 (1-7) and summarised below:

Directorate Budgets

4 The Directorate net pressures are set out below:

4.1 People - a net pressure of £5.933m 

The main factors contributing to the to the People forecast net pressure are 
summarised in the table below.

Table 4 – People Forecast Net Pressure 



4.2 The budget includes a number of technical adjustments, detailed below, 
that are within the Directorate cash limit.

Allocation of £1.570m of iBCF Funding to reflect the approved iBCF 
programme, specifically with regards to the implementation of Shift Based 
Commissioning within domiciliary care services, to Provider Services.

Allocation of £0.750m of BCF Funding to reflect the approved BCF 
programme, specifically within the Care Act element of the BCF, to the 
Director of Public Health in relation to Advocacy contracts.



Allocation of the £3.244m MTFP reprofiling fund agreed at Council in 
February 2018 as shown below.

Budget Line Savings Description Total

Older Adults Integrated Reablement 0.500 

Older Adults Extra Care Housing 0.410 

Older Adults Day Care Service Review 0.121 

Younger Adults Day Care Service Review 0.894 

AD Provider Services Day Care Service Review 0.577 

Younger Adults Direct Payment Review 0.400 

Younger Adults Learning Disability Service Review 0.342 

TOTAL 3.244 

Reprofiling of Cumbria Care modernisation programme due to the pace of 
delivery is required in 2018/19 only. The adjustment is between both the 
independent sector purchasing budgets (£2.110m), and personal 
contribution (£0.560m), budget lines and the Provider Services residential 
provision of care budget line, £2.670m. 

The total of these technical adjustments set out is £8.234m.

The paragraphs below highlight the key areas of variance within the People 
forecast the detail of which can be found in Appendix 3 (1). 

4.3 Demand Pressures within People are forecast to be £12.003m, but the 
majority are offset by the Promoting Independence Programme. Demand 
pressures are a significant financial risk to the Council both in terms of 
delivering a balanced budgetary outturn at year end and also with regards 
to having the resources, financial, staff and appropriate commissioned 
provision to meet this increased demand.

4.4 £1.127m is in relation to Direct Payments and Homecare.  As at 30th June 
there were 284 children in receipt of a direct payment.  Work is underway 
to review the process for looking at initial package assessments, and to 
review the appropriateness of existing packages whilst meeting care 
needs. The forecast does not currently assume the level of any reductions 
in cost as it is too early to quantify the potential value of any mitigation.

4.5 Demand related pressures due to Children Looked After (CLA) of £7.309m 
mainly due to pressures on placement costs, an increase in the number of 
Children Looked After compared to budget estimates, as well as payments 
for Special Guardianship Orders and adoption inter agency fees. The 
creation of a Regional Adoption Agency may mitigate some of these costs 
in future years but not for 2018/19.  The CLA plan, which is looking at both 



practice in placing children, availability of placements, and review of 
placements is expected to reduce the number of children looked after in 
year and is expected to deliver a reduction in net expenditure of £0.736m.

4.6 Demand pressures within Older and Younger Adult Services totalling 
£3.567m are in the main a continuation of 2017/18 pressures which were 
mitigated last financial year with the use of one off funding streams such as 
backdated Ordinary Residence contributions and the recovery of Direct 
Payment balances.  

4.7 MTFP Savings – there is a gross under-delivery of savings of £6.797m 
however at Council on 15th February 2018 additional funding, for one year 
only, of £3.244m was allocated to reflect the extent of the challenge facing 
the Council in delivering existing savings following a risk based assessment 
of the programme in setting the Council’s Budget requirement for 2018/19. 
It was agreed that this funding be used to re-profile the delivery of existing 
Adults MTFP savings over a longer period of time, the allocation of which 
can be seen in Table 4 in paragraph 4.1 above. This funding therefore 
reduces the under-delivery pressure to £3.553m

4.8 In addition the Promoting Independence programme, paragraphs 4.10 to 
4.12, is forecast to provide further mitigation of £1.664m for the non-
delivery of Adult savings in the current financial year. A further £0.050m 
mitigation with regards to the carers support contract saving is provided for 
from an underspend within the carers purchasing budget.

4.9 As can be seen in Table 4 the resulting net pressure of £1.839m is 
therefore primarily as a result of the non-delivery of Children Looked After 
Savings that are unable to be mitigated in 2018/19. 

4.10 The Promoting Independence Programme is a transformational change 
programme which is in the early stages of development. It builds on a 
number of MTFP workstreams from previous years, ie promoting 
independence, high cost package review, day care and learning disability 
service reviews. The aim being to review demand within services, review 
the individual needs of existing service users as part of the statutory review 
function to ensure that provision is appropriate in maximising independence 
and also reviewing the contributions received from appropriate external 
funding organisations. There is a programme of review that will be 
undertaken at the midpoint to validate the original assumptions and 
estimates which form the basis of this budget monitoring estimate. This will 
be available at the end of September. If the programme is not achieving as 
anticipated then alternatives will need to be considered and preliminary 
planning across Directorates is underway.

4.11 The programme will require additional staff capacity to deliver reviews of c 



640 service users across People which is expected to deliver a reduction in 
the Council’s net expenditure on social care provision within the 
independent sector in the region of £22.000m per annum with a part year 
effect of £13.226m (£12.490m relating to adult services and £0.736m 
relating to the reduction in expenditure due to the CLA plan detailed in 
paragraph 10 of Appendix 3 (1).)

4.12 The additional staff resource required to deliver the programme is forecast 
to be £0.370m in the current financial year resulting in a forecast net 
reduction in expenditure of £12.120m.

4.13 Cabinet is requested to approve a one-off transfer to DSG reserves of 
£1.500m relating to legacy Health income that recognised that there were a 
number of children, who are now adults, for whom Health income could 
have been invoiced for at the time and this was assumed in agreeing the 
High Needs Recovery Plan in December 2016. Subsequently it is expected 
that through the promoting independence work and the ongoing Heath 
Income projects this additional £1.5m will be achieved and invoiced in 
2018/19.

4.14 Corporate, Customer & Community Services – a net pressure of £0.139m

This is due mainly to a forecast overspend in Chief Legal Officer of 
£0.481m offset by underspends in Customer and Community Services 
(£0.045m) Organisational Change (£0.100m) and Strategic Commissioning 
(£0.197m).

4.15 Chief Legal Officer: The forecast for the service at Q1 is an overspend of 
£0.481m. This is due to £0.129m of Legal Services costs relating to 
Children Looked After, largely the expected volume and mix of cases, 
£0.159m in Legal Practice fee earners due to staffing pressures and £0.181 
in Coroners relating to increases in Coroners salaries and continuing 
overspends in non-pay areas. 

4.16 These are offset by underspends due to the holding of staff vacancies in 
Customer and Community Services (£0.045m), Organisational Change 
(£0.100m) and Strategic Commissioning (£0.197m), which is also partly 
due to an over of Premier Supplier Discount income (£0.126m). More 
information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (5).

4.17 Fire & Rescue Service – a net pressure of £0.028m

The position is due to forecast overspends of £0.295m on Transport and 
£0.166m on Supplies and Services which are partially offset by a forecast 
underspend of (£0.386m) in staffing costs due to the difficulty in recruiting 
to vacant on call firefighter posts.. More information relating to the 
directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (3).



5 The Directorate underspends are set out below:

5.1 Finance – a net underspend of (£1.917m)

This is mainly due to an underspend on the Treasury Management budget. 
Annual savings on the net interest budget of £1.741m are currently forecast 
for 2018/19. This saving is due to the Council’s tactical strategy to utilise 
internal reserves whilst available rather than externalise borrowing that has 
already been agreed by Council. More information relating to the 
directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (6).

5.2 Economy & Infrastructure – a net underspend of (£0.066m)

The directorate has both areas of pressures and underspend that 
contribute to the current forecast position. 

5.3 Highways & Transportation has a forecast pressure of £0.488m due to 
under recovery of Street works income £0.363m due in part to improved 
performance by utilities companies, a forecast pressure in Special 
Education Needs Transport of £0.401m due to more complex routes being 
required for users, a forecast pressure of £0.320m for the Windermere 
Ferry as a result of lost income and the insurance excess after the recent 
fire, these are partly offset by underspends across different budgets of 
(£0.596m).

Virement

Cabinet is asked to approve a virement of £0.500m, from the English 
National Concessionary Transport (ENCTS) underspend to support 
pressures wihin Special Educational Needs (SEND) Transport. This 
request follows outturn underspends in both 2016/17 and 2017/18.  The 
Quarter 1 budget position has been prepared reflecting this virement.

5.4 Director has a forecast underspend of (£0.241m) which is predominantly 
as a result of vacancies remaining unfilled following reshaping within 
Directorate Support (£0.085m) along with an underspend within Facilities 
Management of (£0.106m) due to a reduction in costs associated with 
postage and stationery across the Council in year.

5.5 Capital Programme & Property is forecasting an underspend of 
(£0.386m). The material elements of which are within Property, 
predominantly as a result of in year unbudgeted rental income of (£0.200m) 
and additional income within Industrial Estates (£0.098m). This is alongside 
a forecast underspend of (£0.439m) on Corporate Landlord costs within 
Facilities Management, including a reduction in rents payable, and 
underspends on water rates and cleaning services. Partly offsetting these 
are forecast overspends on Capital Development, £0.084m, and Corporate 



Maintenance budget of £0.294m, which includes dilapidations costs.

5.6 These are partly offset by net pressures on other budges of £0.073m.    
More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 
(2).

5.7 Local Committee - A forecast net underspend of (£0.435m) 

As is usual at Q1, the Local Committees are presenting a forecast 
balanced budget at year end, this is consistent with previous years. There 
is however a forecast underspend of (£0.445m) relating to non-highways 
budgets and forecast accelerated expenditure of £0.010m relating to 
highways budgets. Local Committee over and underspends require a 
Council decision to be carried forward into future years. Further details are 
included in Appendix 3 (4).

5.8 The Other Corporate Items budget is forecast to underspend by (£1.149m)

An underspend of (£1.000m) on the inflation budget and of (£0.149m) on 
the historic central  pensions budget. More information is set out in 
Appendix 3 (7).

5.9 The original inflation and contingency budget for 2018/19 was £13.988m; 
this is made up of £1.500m contingency budget and £12.488m for inflation. 
Inflation is allocated throughout the year as certainty of pay wards/ inflation 
rates are confirmed. 

5.10 At the end of Q1 the majority of the directorate inflation requirements have 
been allocated with a number of risk areas remaining. For the Q1 position it 
has been assumed that an underspend of £1.000m is achievable from this 
budget. However, further underspends could be achieved as the financial 
year progresses. This budget is subject to tight restrictions.

5.11 In addition there is a General Contingency Budget of £1.500m. None of this 
budget has yet been allocated in 2018/19, however it is assumed in the 
forecast that this will be fully utilised.  

6 Progress on 2018/19 Savings Propositions

6.1 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the original planned 
2018/19 savings target of £34.568m; this is made up of £38.829m new 
savings for 2018/19 and a net reduction of £4.261m existing MTFP savings 
due to one off savings in 2017/18. A total of £32.613m (94.3%) is forecast 
to be delivered by 31st March 2019, giving a shortfall of £1.955m against 
this target. 

6.2 For some of the savings not planned to be achieved in 2018/19 there are 



plans in place to deliver them in 2019/20, any permanent non delivery of 
savings will be identified in Q2 monitoring and if required included in the 
strategic planning process for the 2019/20 budget setting process. Details 
are included in Appendix 2.

7 General Reserve and Earmarked Balances

7.1 The General Fund Balance at the 1 April 2018 was £10.472m. If Cabinet 
approves to allocate the additional Business Rates S31 grants of £1.433m 
to the General Fund, this balance will increase to £11.905m. The forecast 
General Fund Balance for the 31st March 2019 is £8.936m.  This is below 
the minimum level of General Reserve Balances target set by Council in 
February 2018 of £10m.

7.2 The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 30th June 2018 is £59.145m. Movements on Earmarked 
Reserves in Q1 are summarised in the table below and the detailed 
position on reserves is provided in Appendix 4.

Table 5 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)

 £m
Balance at 1st April 2018 64.512
Budgeted appropriations to reserves 2.046
Budgeted appropriations from reserves (6.589)
 Subtotal 59.969
Q1 Transfers to Reserves 2.697
Q1 Transfers from Reserves (3.521)
Balance at 31st March 2019 59.145

Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation 
Reserve (£4.906m), revenue grants received for future activities (£4.906m), 
Insurance (£12.284) and PFI schemes (£28.317m).  

7.3 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of 
these reserves.

8 Capital Programme

Revisions to the Programme

8.1 The Council approved a capital programme for 2018/19 in February 2018 
of £135.135m for Council delivered schemes and £2.000m for schemes 
where the Council is Accountable Body.



8.2 The Capital Budget shows a net increase of £23.881m to £159.016m as a 
result of the 2017/18 Capital Programme outturn. This is made up of 
£24.377m slippage and accelerated spend of (£0.496m) brought forward 
into 2017/18 from 2018/19.

8.3 In June 2018 Council approved the following changes to the 2018/19 
capital programme:

• Reprofiling of £12.433m into 2019/20 (£8.136m) and 2020/21 
(£4.297m).

• Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting additional 
Pot hole Grant received for 2018/19 and include £0.640m for the 
Carlisle Southern Link Road.

• Increase the Strategic Asset Acquisition Fund by £0.326m funded from 
the additional capital receipts achieved in 2017/18. 

• Include Healthy Pupil Grant of £0.368m. 

• Bring forward accelerated spend on the Prioritised Capital Maintenance 
scheme of £0.360m from 2019/20 to 2018/19 in respect of installation 
of sprinklers at Sandside school as part of the new build project.

This resulted in a revised budget after June 2018 Council of £149.895m.

8.4 In September, 2018 Council approved the following changes to the 2018/19 
capital programme:

• Reprofiling of (£10.546m) from 2018/19 to future years

• Increase the Lead Local Flood Authority Scheme by £0.153m to reflect 
additional grant funding.

• Include £1.491m for new schemes, £0.491m for the A592/A684 Road 
Safety Foundation Schemes and £1.000m for the BAE Car Park /18. 

• Include accelerated spend from future years to 2018/19 of £0.345m 

This resulted in a revised budget after September 2018 Council of 
£141.338m.

8.5 Cabinet is asked to approve that £0.359m of new schemes be added to the 
Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 8.17. Furthermore Cabinet is 
asked to approve £0.484m of additional contributions/adjustments to 
schemes, as detailed in paragraph 8.18, to be included within the capital 
programme funded from specific grants and contributions.

8.6 Therefore the Capital Budget 2018/19 shows a net decrease of £7.714m, 



the majority of which have been reported to Council, from the position 
following June Council. This reflects a number of changes to the capital 
programme as outlined below, giving a revised Council capital programme 
of £142.181m, this excludes the Accountable Bodies programme. The 
changes are summarised in Table 6.

Table 6: Summary of Capital Budget Changes

Table 6: Capital Budget £m £m
2018/19 Capital Programme approved in February 2018 135.135
2017/18 Accelerated Spend (0.496)
2017/18 Slippage 24.377
Capital Programme April 2018 159.016
Council June 2018 - re-profiling’s (12.433)
Council June 2018 - additional schemes 2.952
Council June 2018 - accelerated spend from 2019/20 0.360 
Capital Programme Council June 2018 149.895
Council Sept 2018 – reprofiling (10.546)
Council Sept 2018 - additional schemes 1.491
Council Sept 2018 - accelerated spend from 2019/20 0.345
Council Sept 2018 – additional contributions 0.153
Q1 Changes - Additional Contributions / Adjustments 0.484
Q1 Changes - New Schemes 0.359
Sub-total (7.714)
Total Council Capital Programme 2018/19 142.181 

Forecast Outturn Position

8.7 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2018/19 as approved in 
February 2018, together with a breakdown of the movement from the 
original approved programme, expenditure to date, forecast outturn and 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in the table below.

Table 7 – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2018/19 (at 30th June 2018)



Totals for Services

2018/19 
Capital 

Programme 
Per Approved 

Budget 
February 2018

2017/18 
Accelerated 

Spend / 
Slippage

2018/19 
changes - 

Council June 
2018

2018/19 
changes - 

Council Sept 
2018

2018/19 
changes 
Quarter 1 

monitoring

Revised 
Budget

Total Spend 
as at 30th 
June 2018

Forecast 
Outturn as 

at 31st 
March 2019

Variance 
(Outturn to 

Budget)

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) 
at outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditure 

at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

PEOPLE - CHILDREN 31,864 8,857 (3,321) (3,697) 181 33,884 4,484 33,839 (45) (45) 0 0
PEOPLE - ADULTS 10,714 3,794 0 (3,602) 150 11,056 2,202 11,056 0 0 0 0
ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 85,081 8,568 (5,800) (1,108) 272 87,013 13,807 87,013 0 0 0 0
CORPORATE, CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY 4,000 1,338 0 (150) 0 5,188 93 5,188 0 0 0 0
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 3,476 1,324 0 0 240 5,040 8 5,040 0 0 0 0
TOTAL FOR CUMBRIA COUNTY 
COUNCIL 135,135 23,881 (9,121) (8,557) 843 142,181 20,595 142,136 (45) (45) 0 0

ACCOUNTABLE BODIES 2,000 2,750 0 0 0 4,750 0 4,750 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 137,135 26,631 (9,121) (8,557) 843 146,931 20,595 146,886 (45) (45) 0 0

Capital Programme 2018/19

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

8.8 The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2018/19 Capital Programme is 
£142.386m. Overall there is a very small variance against the Council 
capital budget of £0.045m; the £142.431m spend compares to the 
£142.386m capital budget. This variance is made up of an underspend 
position of £0.045m.

8.9 The forecast underspend for the 2018/19 Capital Programme is 
£142.136m.  Overall there is a small variance against the Council capital 
budget of £0.045m.; the £142.136m compares to the £142.181m capital 
budget.  This variance is made up of an underspend of £0.045m on the 
Provision of Supported Accommodation for 16/17 year olds - Barrow. The 
scheme was completed below budget costs and therefore, the budget can 
be allocated elsewhere in the capital programme.

8.10 Since the outturn report in June this year works have started on site for the 
new Sandside Lodge School on the Ulverston Victoria High School site.  
Works are also progressing well for the new Campus Whitehaven, with 
completion still projected to be December 2018.

8.11 Works have now also been completed, on the early education for two year 
old nursery projects at Beckstone Primary School, Workington and 
Inglewood Infant School, Carlisle, with works due to be completed at St 
Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Whitehaven shortly. Furthermore, two new 
classrooms and a hall extension are now complete at Houghton School.

8.12 Within People (Adults) works are progressing well on site at Carlisle and 
Whitehaven new care homes with completion forecast ahead of schedule.

8.13 Within the LEP funding projects works have completed in Kendal on the 
Burton Road Phase 1 and Phase 2 cycleway works, and Maryport Station 
hub is now open.



8.14 With regards to the highways portfolio, new welfare facilities have been 
installed at Skirsgill, Dalston and Millness.  Works have now commenced 
on Jubilee Bridge in Barrow.

8.15 With regards to the National Productivity Investment Fund 2017/18 works 
have completed at Mintsfeet, Kendal junction with the traffic light signals 
operational and Hollins Lane in Burneside.  Works have now commenced 
on Warwick Road in Carlisle and North Road, Barrow.

8.16 Work has also completed on the Lonsdale Building demolition in Carlisle.

New Schemes

8.17 It is requested £0.359m of new schemes is added to the capital programme 
for 2018/19.

Table 8 – New Schemes

2018/19 £m
Pooley Bridge Bus Stop Infrastructure This is a package of 
improvements to coach and bus infrastructure in Pooley 
Bridge, including improvements to bus stops, laybys and 
passenger waiting areas.  This is funded from RDPE’s 
European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) 
Growth Programme.

0.209

Integrated Care Community (NHS Funded)
This project will be funded by the NHS and is to remodel 
internally some space at pilot care homes to more appropriate 
accommodation.

0.150

Total 0.359

Additional contributions/adjustments to schemes

8.18 It is requested that £0.484m of additional contributions and adjustments to 
schemes be approved as detailed overleaf. 

Table 9 – additional contributions and adjustments to schemes 

£m
Economy and Infrastructure
LEP - Kendal Infrastructure
The increase in budget is to reflect secured developer contributions.

0.282 

Leachate Management – various closed landfill sites
Revenue contribution to finance the South Walney Coastal Feasibility 
Study.

0.035

CNDR ancillary schemes
Adjustment to recognise that the budget has been used to part fund the 

(0.277)



£640k Carlisle Southern Link Road budget which was added to the Capital 
Programme in June 2018.
Infrastructure Deficit Support to District Councils
Request to increase the budget to include contributions from partners to 
the following projects: Carlisle Station (£25k from Carlisle City Council and 
£25k from Cumbria LEP). Carlisle Southern Link Road (£15k from Carlisle 
City Council). Kendal Transport Improvement Scheme (£20k SLDC, £10k 
Kendal Town Council and £20k revenue contribution from South Lakeland 
Local Committee). Carlisle Station Gateway £25k revenue contribution 
from the Property Development Fund.

0.140

LEP - South Ulverston
LEP externally funded budget reduced in 2018/19 and 2019/20 to reflect 
the LEP decision in June 18 not to proceed with the Lonsdale Terrace 
Junction project.

(0.090)

Total Additional Contribution / Adjustments (Economy and 
Infrastructure)

0.090

People - Children’s

Early Education for two year olds
Request to increase the budget to include Delivery Support Grant 
received March 2018 (£10k) and Revenue contributions received in 
2017/18 (£144k)

0.154

Total Additional Contribution / Adjustments (People – Children’s) 0.154

Fire and Rescue

Fire Vehicle Replacement
Request to include Revenue contributions received in 2017/18.

0.240

Total Additional Contribution / Adjustments (Fire and Rescue) 0.240

Total Additional Contribution / Adjustments 0.484

Capital Receipts 

8.19 In the original 2018/19 budget, agreed by Council in February 2018, it was 
estimated that £2.500m of capital receipts would be received during the 
year, all of which is expected to be used as part of the Council’s 
Capitalisation Flexibility proposals. 

8.20 The Council’s efficiency strategy approved by Cabinet in October 2016 set 
out how the Council proposes to use the Capitalisation Flexibility 
Proposals. These proposals allow the Council to identify specific capital 
assets that can be sold to provide additional capital receipts that can then 
fund revenue expenditure where it is shown that the investment in the up-
front revenue costs will generate future ongoing revenue savings. These 
capital receipts can also be used to transform service delivery to reduce 
revenue costs or to improve the quality of service delivery in future years. 
The original estimate for 2018/19 in February 2018 was £2.500m. These 
assets have been identified as being available to be used to finance up- 
front revenue costs to support savings as part of the approved 



capitalisation flexibility which can supplement the Council’s Modernisation 
Reserve. Capital receipts from sales completed to the end of Q1 are 
£0.016m. A further £2.484m of sales is expected during 2018/19,£1.397m 
was carried forward into 2018/19 to give a capital budget of £3.897m. This 
was included in the capital programme for 2018/19 approved by Council in 
June 18. No eligible expenditure to date has been incurred and any 
unspent balances can be carried forward to 31st March 2022.

9 Accountable Bodies

9.1 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

9.2 Council approved an Accountable Body capital programme for 2018/19 in 
February 2018 of £2.000m. Council in June agreed an Accountable Body 
programme with a net increase of £2.750m to £4.750m. There have been 
no further changes to the Accountable Body capital programme in Q1.

10 Treasury Management 

10.1 The Treasury Management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques. The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient 
cash resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities 
and capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

10.2 With long term borrowing of £347.2m (£337.2m at 31st March 2018) and 
investments of £111.3m (£128.1m at March) as at 30th June, there is a 
significant net interest cost included in the Council’s budget. Successful 
treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions and helps to 
relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. 

10.3 The Council undertook £50m of new borrowing at the end of March 2018 
and a further £10m at the end of May 2018 in accordance with the Treasury 
Management Strategy. It is expected that the Council will undertake further 
long term borrowing during 2018/19 in accordance with the 2018/19 
Treasury Management Strategy.

10.4 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £1.741m are currently forecast 
for 2018/19. This reported saving is due to the Council’s new external 
borrowing being at a lower interest rate than previous debt releasing 



interest savings. This savings is a permanent saving and has been 
included as part of the strategic planning proposals for 2019/20. 

10.5 The annual position in respect to debt recovery is reported to the Audit and 
Assurance Committee in September as part of the year end reporting 
routines and this will report on any significant debts (>£10,000) that have 
been written off for accounts purposes. The 2017/18 debt recovery was 
reported to Audit and Assurance Committee on the 27th July 2018. 

11 Options Considered and Risks Identified

11.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Director of Finance (s151 officer).

12 Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

12.1 In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made 
to Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 
statutory financial statements of the Council.

13 Financial - What Resources will be required and how will it be Funded?

13.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

14 Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

14.1 Cabinet is responsible for the implementation of the budget approved by 
Council.  

14.2 Cabinet is authorised to approve transfers from an earmarked reserve 
having regard to the budget and financial strategies in the Policy 
Framework and provided it is satisfied that any amendment to a revenue 
budget can be offset by additional income, contingencies, earmarked and 
general reserves in the revenue budget.

14.3 Cabinet is authorised to approve new capital schemes up to £500,000.

14.4 Proposals to reprofile expenditure on approved capital schemes across 
financial years must be referred to full Council.    



15 Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

15.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, including 
supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2018-22 outcomes agreed by 
Council in February 2018, which are:

a. People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;

b. Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and

c. The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

15.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services.

16 What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

16.1 Not Applicable

17 Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix 1 – Net Revenue Budget 2018/19 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2018/19 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 

Appendix 3 (1) – People 
Appendix 3 (2) – Economy & Infrastructure
Appendix 3 (3) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (4) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (5) – Corporate, Customer & Community Services
Appendix 3 (6) – Finance 
Appendix 3 (7) – Other Items
Appendix 3 (8) – Accountable Bodies

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2018/19
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2018/19
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